

SECTION-IIB

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 1884 AND 1885 OF 2013

SHAILESHBHAI RANCHHODBHAI PATEL & ANR. ... APPELLANTS
VERSUS
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.ETC. ... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT FOR DIRECTIONS.

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 15.02.2016 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following order:

"Learned counsel for the appellants is granted six week' time to file application for substituted service in respect of unserved respondent no.3 in Criminal appeal no.1884 of 2013 and respondent no.2 in criminal appeal no.1885 of 2013."

It is submitted that Mr. Nikhil Goel, Counsel for the Appellants has on 30.03.2016 filed a letter (copy enclosed) furnishing therein the fresh address of common Respondent No. 3 in Criminal Appeal No. 1884 of 2013 and Respondent No. 2 in Criminal Appeal No. 1885 of 2013 viz; Artiben and also requesting therein to get the service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal effected on the said address through concerned Indian Embassy.

The matter alongwith letter of request of the Advocate for getting the service effected through concerned Indian Embassy was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 11.5.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**'The office report indicates that the Ld.Counsel for the appellants has failed to comply with the terms of the order dated 15.2.2016 of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers. However ld. Counsel has filed a letter dated 12.4.2016 in this regard. The same alongwith matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. Await orders.
List thereafter."**

The matters above mentioned are, therefore, listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

DATED this the 13th day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

- 1) Mr. Nikhil Goel, Advocate
- 2) Ms. Hemantika Wahi Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C-1